
west Virginia department of environmentoi protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57'" Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.deD.wv.gov

Tuesday, January 10, 2023

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC
POST OFFICE BOX 12359

SPRING, TX 773914954

Re: Permit approval for FRANZ THOMAN OKI 21 OH

47-069-00355-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number
Farm Name

U.S. WELL NUMBER

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued

FJl^tNZ TH^KIAN OHI 21 oh
FRANZ THOMAN

47-069-00355-00-00

New Drill

1/10/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

01/13/2023



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit.
Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit conditions may result in
enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USAGE).
Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USAGE regarding this proposed activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator shall
notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply with W. Va.
Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depA of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and
installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than one
himdred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the
void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the moisture content
of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test of the actual soils used in
specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using
Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a
minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved water
management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be constructed
and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its Legislative rule entitled
Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements.
In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking
water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the
drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator shall, no
later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any of the users who
may have requested such analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to the chief
or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or well work on
a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the explosion or accident, to the oil
and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas inspector
shall be notified within 24 hours.

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of their
occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling, completion of
any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to
DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

01/13/2023



4706900355
WW-6B API NO, 47- °69

(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. FranzThomanOHI210H^
Well Pad Name: FranzIhoman OHI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC 494512924 069-Ohio 4-Rlchl^'
.  ̂

641-Tiltonsvllle

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Franz Thoman OHI 210H Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Franz Thoman Public Road Access: Cherry Hill Road CR 3

4) Elevation, current ground: 1138' Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1138'

5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)If Gas Shallow x Deep
nfr f^^CEIVEDHorizontal X vmce of on and Gas

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes Q 9 2022
7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure^:^^^^^

Target Formation- Marcellus, Up-DIp well to the North, Target Top TVD- 5926', Target Base TVD- 5985', Anticipated ThlckfewVSfffrt^^^cfl'f^sure- 3890

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 5962' ^

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 13848'

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 7307.30' ^

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 325'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Minimum casing depth required by DEP, no nearby water wells

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 472' Salinity Profile ^

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 34T ^

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): Approximately 341'.

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No x

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

Page 1 of 301/13/2023



WW-6B

(04/15)

4706900355
API NO. 47- 069 -

Franz Thoman OHI 21 OHOPERATOR WELL NO.,

Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

lin)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weight per fit.

(Ib/ff)

FOOTAGE: For

Drilling (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

cm

CEMENT:

Fill-up

(Cu. Ft.VCTS

Conductor 20" New J-55 94# 110' 110' /- GTS ^

Fresh Water 13 3/8" New J-55 54.4# 415' 415' ^ 480 sx/CTS ̂

Coal See Surface Casing

Intermediate 9 5/8" New J-55 36# 1700' 1700' 649 sx/CTS /•

Production 5 1/2" New P-110HP 20# 13848' 13848' ̂ lead 2505sx/Talt 1860sx/100' Inside l^||j

Tubing

Liners

_ received
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 9 20??
TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

lin)

Burst Pressure

(psi)

Anticipated

Pressure (psi)

mO^IJIfint
Prqf^^n

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor

o
MC

30" 0.25 2120 81 Class A^1.20/30% Excess

Fresh Water 13 3/8" 17.5" 0.380 2730 633 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Coal See Surface Casing
Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.395 3950 1768 Class A 1.19/40% Excess

Production 5 1/2" 8 3/4"-8 1/2" 0.361 14360 / 10500 Class A 1.19/5% Excess

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes:

Depths Set:

Page 2 of 301/13/2023



4706900355
WW-6B API NO. 47-_069__-

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. FranzThomanOHiaiOH
Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OH I

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and stimulate any potential zones between and including the Benson to Marcellus. **lf we should encounter a void
place basket above and below void area- balance cement to bottom of void and grout from basket to surface or run
external casing packer/cementing stage tooi above void interval and perform 2 stage cementing operation dependent
upon depth of void. Run casing not less than 20' below void nor more than 75' below void. (*lf freshwater is
encountered deeper than anticipated it must be protected, set casing 50' below and cts.)

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and chemical additives at
a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along the wellbore until the entire lateral
has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage plugs are then drilled out and the well is flowed back to
surface. In some instances, additionai toe prep may be performed by pumping additionai water in the toe of the well
prior to perforating and pumping Stage 1 to ensure that the toe guns/toe sleeves are fully open prior to pumping stage
1. The weli is produced through surface facilities consisting of high pressure production unites, horizontal separation
units, water and oii storage tanks. Max press and anticipated max rate-12,500 psi @100 barrels a minute.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 22.65 Qfpce ^

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): .

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

All casing strings will be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

***

See Attachment

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Ail boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions.

*Note: Attach additionai sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 301/13/2023



_ RKEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 9 2022

VW Department of

CEMENT ADDITIVES

INTERVAL

SCHLUMBERGER

PRODUCT NAME

BJ PRODUCT

NAME

NEXTIER

PRODUCT

NAME

PRODUCT USE CHEMICAL NAME CAS-Number

SURFACE

(FRESHWATER)
INTEGRA

SEAL CJ600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

up to 3% S001 A-7P 0110 ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

COAL

PROTECTION

INTEGRA

SEAL
0600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

up to 3% S001 A-7P CJIIO ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

D020 BENTONITE CJ020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

0047 FP28L X
LIQUID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

INTERMEDIATE

INTEGRA SEAL CJ600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

CemNet XXLOST CIRC MATERIAL
COATED FIBERGLASS

FIBERS
PROPRIETARY

SUGAR SUGAR CJ795 CMT RETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

S001 A-7P GJItO ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

X CJIII ACCELERATOR SODIUM CHLORIDE 7440-23-5

55-ilW 0880 SURFACTANT
NONIONIC

SURFACTANT
6540-99-4

D047 FP28L X
LIQUID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

0X157011
SOLID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

FULLERS

EARTH(ATTAPULGITE)
8031-18-3

CJ540
HP FLUID LOSS

ADDITIVE

ALIPmnCAMlDE

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

0255
MED TEMP FLUID

LOSS ADDITIVE

POLYACRILIC

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

CJ213 RETARDER CHRYSTALLINE SILICA 14808-60-7

PRODUCTION
FL-66 0501

LOW TEMP FLUID

LOSS ADD

POWDERED

POLYSACCHARIDE
PROPRIETARY

BENTONITE CJ020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D208 ASA-301
VISCOSI FIER/ANTh

SETTLING AGENT

REFINED POLYMER/

CHRYSTALUNE SILICA
PROPRIETARY

D198 R-3 CEMENT RETARDER LIGNIN 8068-51-6

SUGAR SUGAR CJ795 CEMENT RETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

D065 DISPERSANT

SODIUM

POLYNAPHTHALENE

SULFONATE

8068-51-6

D800
CEMENT RETARDER

(Mid-Temperature)

SODIUM

LIGNOSULFONATE
8061-51-6

01/13/2023



47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 5

Southwestern Energy Company Proposed Drilling Program

Well: FRAIMZ THOMAN OHI 210

Field: PANHANDLE FIELD WET

County: OHIO

SHL: 40.1368 Latitude -80.6600 Longitude

BHL: 40.1199 Latitude -80.6402 Longitude

KB Elev: 1,163 ft MSL KB: 26 ft AGL

Re-entry Rig: SDC 40

Prospect: Marcellus Shale

State: WV

swn
GLEIev: 1,137 ft MSL Southwestern Energy'

COAL VOID: 341'-346'

PROD TOC @ 1,700 ' MD

TUBULAR DETAIL

Casing String
Casing Size

(in)

Weight

(Min)

Grade

(Min)

Planned interval

From To

Conductor 20 94.0# J-55 0 ' 110 '

Surface/Coai 13.375 54.4# J-55 0' 415'

Intermediate 9.625 36.0# J-55 0' 1,700 '

Production 5.5 20.0# P-110 HP 0' 13,848 '

^,ynzr\ Conductor

office aed Gas Surface

oEcosmt'—

CEMENT DETAIL

Sacks Class Density

140 A 19.3

480 A 15.6

649 A 15.6

2505 A 14.5-15

KOP at 5,598 ' MD Freshwater Depth - 325 ' TVD

Coal Void Depth - 341'TVD

Saltwater Depth - 472 ' TVD

TVD - 5,962 '

TMD - 13,848'

5,885 ■ Target Center

TD at 13,848 ' MD

5,962 ■ TVD

EGB at 6,540 ' MD

SHLOnondaga 5,903'TVD
Created by: Sebastian Ziaja on 11/14/2022

Onondaga 5,980' TVD

110' to 435'

Air/Mist

435 ' to 1,720 '

Air/Mist

1,720 ' to 5,598 '

Air/Mist

Section TD at 5,598 '

5,598 ' to 6,540 '

12.0-12.5 ppg

^1

n.
6,540 ' to 13,848 '

12.5-13.5 ppg

er*-

01/13/2023



WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 069
4706900355

Operator's Well No. FranzThomanOHI210H
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name SWN Production Co., LLC OP Code 494512924

Watershed (HUC IQ) Upper Ohio South Quadrangle Tlltonsville

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbis of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Will a pit be used? Yes No /

/ No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

No / If so, what ml.?_

Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number Various Approved Facilities

Reuse (at API Number At the next anticpiated well

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

Other (Explain recovery and solidification on site
receivedOffice of Oil and Gas

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes- See Attachment 3A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic Oil Base

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Attachment 3B

DEC 0 9 ZQZi

Air drill to

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

"Landfill or offsite riSme/periTlit number? Mosdowfill SWF- 1032, short Crosk SWF~1034,C3rbon UmsstonB MSWL018781, WbIzbI County 1021
Apex baniiary LanaTiii ub-ub4J^, brooKe uo bvvi--'iu'ij,

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. 1 understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, includina the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature

Company Official (Typed Name) Bdttany V]^ody
Company Official Title Senior Regulatoty Analyst

Subscribed and sworn before me this_

My commission expires_ 3

IT'' day of
• l» <» *»

XT * n JUSTIN BOOTHNotary ^^tary Public Official Seal
state of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Mar 10, 2027
~r41 Scenery Drive Morgantown WV 26505

01/13/2023



Attachment 3A

CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM

The closed loop system is designed to eliminate the use of reserve pits by providing a higher level of

solids control processing and using steel pits for capture of drill cuttings. The cuttings are then

processed to achieve landfill requirements before hauling to approved landfills. The liquids are

processed to recycle into the active mud system or to transfer to onsite temporary storage as needed.

The closed loop system consists of a Shale Gas Separator, several banks of solids shakers, high speed

centrifuges (1 or 2) used to process the fluid portion of the mud system to remove low gravity solids,

low speed centrifuge used for barite recovery in highly weighted liquid drilling systems, a dewatering

system (for air intervals and if freshwater mud systems are in use) used to further clean liquids by

flocculation and additional mechanical separation, associated open top tanks for processing liquids and

capturing solids for disposal, and transfer pumps to move fluids through the processes. There is an area

adjacent to the cuttings tanks (Red Zone) where a track hole is utilized to recover the processed cuttings

for loading into containers for haul off to an approved landfill site. (See attached schematic of a generic

closed loop system layout)

Below are discussions of the processes used when driiling the air interval or liquids interval.

dec 0 9 202?
AIR DRILLING INTERVALS

During air drilling operations, flow from the rig will pass down the flowline to the Shal^8®S@P9/rtRwtect/on
where gas and liquids/solids are separated. Gas is sent to the flare scrubber tank and is flared at the

flare stack. Solids and fluids pass across a shaker system to separate solids from liquids. Solids pass into

the cuttings tanks where they are captured for drying and hauloff to an approved landfill site. Liquids

fall into a shaker tank and are collected by a centrifugal pump to be processed by the high speed

centrifuge to further separate liquids and solids. Solids are then dumped into the cuttings tank for

drying and hauloff. Liquids are further processed to remove additional low gravity solids before being

reused or transferred to onsite storage.

LIQUIDS DRILLING (FRESHWATER, BRINE, SOBM)

When drilling is converted to liquids drilling, the Shale Gas Separator and associated shaker tank are

bypassed, and the liquids system is processed over the primary and drying shaker systems. Cuttings

drop into the cuttings tank for additional processing. Any recoverable associated liquids attached to the

cutting are recovered out the tank and processed through the low gravity (high speed) and barite

recovery centrifuges (low speed) to further remove low gravity solids and to recover barite for reuse in

the mud systems.

8.30.202201/13/2023
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Attachment 3B

Drilling Mediums

Surface/CoaUif present)/Freshwater Intervals:

Air

Freshwater (if needed based on conditions)

Intermediate/Coal (if present);

Air

Production Hole:

Air

Synthetic Oil (Base Fluid for mud system)

Barite

Calcium Chloride

Lime

Organophilic Bentonite

Primary and Secondary Emulsifiers

Gilsonite

Calcium Carbonate

Friction Reducers

^ RKEfVEDOffice of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 9 2022

EnvlSnteiiiprotection

Rev. 8/30/2022 01/13/2023



Form WW-9

SWN Production Co., LLC

^7069001^^
Operator's Well No. Franz TnomarmHlT2TOl-

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed ^^-^5

Lime
s determined by pH test min.2 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 12.98

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 600/500

Mulch Hay/Straw

lbs/acre

Tons/acre

Prevegetation pH

Temporary

Seed Type lbs/acre

Attachment 30

Seed Mixtures

Permanent

Seed Type

Df C Q 9 2022

set/on

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:

Comments:

Title:
Oil & Gas inspector

Field Reviewed? J Yes

Date: ^ ̂ 02,-2^.

JNo

01/13/2023



Attachment 3C

LO

LO

'PO

swn
Souttiwestern Energy*

WVD Seeding Specification

To Order Seed contact Lyndsi Eddy Flippo office 570-995-4271 cell 501-269-5451 lyndsi_eddy(®swn.com {please allow 7 to 10 days for delivery)

NON-ORGANIC PROPERTIES

O

05

CO

o

Seed Mixture: ROW Mix SWN Supplied

Orchardgrass

Timothy

Annual Ryegrass

Brown Top Millet

Red Top

Medium Red Clover

White Clover

BIrdsfoot Trefoil

Rough Bluegrass

40%

15%

15%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

Apply lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

All legumes are

Innoculated at 5x normal

rate

Apply @ 200lbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April ISth PLUS

SOIbs per acre of Winter Wheat

10-20-20 Fertilizer

Pelletlzed Lime

*Apply (S) 500lbs per Acre

Apply @ 2 Tons per Acre

*unless otherwise dictated by soil test results

Sppdinp Calriilatinn Infnrmatinn-

1452' of 30' ROW/LOD Is One Acre

871' of 50' ROW/LOD Is One Acre

622' of 70'ROW/LOD Is One Acre

Every 622 linear feet In a 70' ROW/LOD, you should be using (2) 501b bags of seed, (4) 501b

bags of fertilizer and (80) 501b bags of Lime (2x seed In winter months + 501b Winter
Wheat/ac).

Special Considerations:

Landowner Special Considerations including CREP program participants require additional

guidance that is not given here. Discuss these requirements with SWN supervision at the

beginning of the project to allow time for special seed delivery.

ORGANIC PROPERTIES

Seed Mixture: SWN Production Organic Mix SWN Supplied

Organic Timothy

Organic Red or White Clover

OR

Organic Perennial Ryegrass

Organic Red or White Clover

Apply @> lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

Organic Fertilizer @ 200lbs per Acre

50%

50%

50%

50%

Apply @ 200lbs per acre

Oct. ISth-April 15th

Pelletlzed Lime @ 2 Tons per Acre

WETLANDS (derinealejj^i^a^^
S SWN Seed Mixture: Wetlanij Mix upplied

O

D"?

UJ'o

UJ c
CC (D

OJ
C-J
C3
CVJ

OS

o

C_J>

UJ
CD

§2
|a.
■e CO

Q E
51

c
LU

VA Wild Ryegrass

Annual Ryegrass
Fowl Bluegrass

Cosmos 'Sensation'

Redtop
Golden TIckseed O

Maryland Senna
Showy TIckseed

Fox Sedge

Soft Rush

Woolgrass
Swamp Verbena

Apply @ 25lbs per acre
April 16th- Oct. 14th

NO FERTILIZER OR LIME INSIDE WETLAND LIMITS

20%

20%

20%

10%

5%

5%

5%

5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

Apply @ SOIbs per acre
Oct. 15th- April 15th

Rev.3/30/2022

01/13/2023



API Operator Status Latitude Longitude Vertical TD Producing Formation Producing Zones Not Perforated
47-069-00303 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136730 -80.659902 5881' MARCELLUS

47-069-00310 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136722 -80.659867 5879' MARCELLUS
47-069-00311 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136714 -80.659833 5877' MARCELLUS

47-069-00312 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136659 -80.659892 5945' MARCELLUS

47-069-00313 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136706 -80.659799 5884' MARCELLUS

47-069-00322 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136651 -80.659858 5875' MARCELLUS

47-069-00314 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136643 -80.659824 5885' MARCELLUS
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ENGINEERS

SURVEYORS
ENVlflOHMEHTAL
GiS MAPPING

www.jhacompanies.com

68011 Vineyard Road
St. Clairsvllle, Ohio 43950

740-695-6100
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••fe\ -• ... Ii:'r GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
NOTES ON SURVEY

. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR
BOUNDAWES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEHIS AND/OR
TAX PARCEL MAPS PROVIDED BY CUENT AND/OR RELB LOCATIONS.

2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE
PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

3. All INSETS ARE GRID NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED.

LEGEND:
O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOHOM HOLE
^ EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD

LPL* LANDING POINT LOCATION

NATURAL WATERWAY
■ ACCESS ROAD
- PU8UC ROAD
■ ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SITE

CIS? FLOOD PLAIN
= = = == LEASE BOUNDARY

^ PROPOSED PATH

WELL OPERATOR;
SWN PRODUCRON COMPANY. LLC

ADDRESS;
1300 FORT PIERPOhfT DRIVE. SUfTE 201. MORGANTOWN. WV 26508

SURFACE OWNER;
FRANZ THOMAN

WELL (FARM) NAME;
FRANZ THOMAN OHI

COUNTY;
OHIO

CODE-
(262_

R:\PR0JECTS\SWN\aQia-7Sl_FRANZ THOMAN PAD\CADD\PLATS\PROPOSED\aiOH\FRANZ THOMAN OHI 21DH.DWG
WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 09 2022 09:05AM

USGS 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME
DLTONSVILIE OH-WV

DISTRICT;
RICHLAND

WELL # SERIAL #
21 OH mx

API #
47-069-XXXX

COMPLEHON D 2501170576
PAD D 3001170565

01/13/2023



MARCELLUS WELL DRILLING PROCEDURES

AND 4706900355
WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN

swn
Production Company '

SWN Production Company, LLC
1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

API NO. 47-XXX-XXXXX

WELL NAME: Franz Thoman OH! 210H

Tiitonsviiie QUAD

Richland DISTRICT

Ohio COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Submitted by:

Name: Brittany Woody

Title: Senior Regulatory Analyst

Approved by:

Name: ̂ 3^. V ^

Title:

Approved by:

Name:

Title:

Date: 11/14/2022

SWN Production Co., LLC

Date:

Date:

r^fr receivedOffice of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 9 2022

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC - CONFIDENTIAL

01/13/2023



U\1 1 1UUL: 4U"1UUU bUKhAUt HULL (,ZUUU bUALtj
■9782' -

jSi
www.jhacompanies.com

£HiM££!IS
aunvEYOB

UTITUDE: 40*07'30" BOTTOM HOLE (2000' SCALE)
NOTES ON SURVEY

•4243

S
EMVIRQNMEKTAL system ts UTM mad 83 datum, zone 17, u.s^ foot
mm?mn

AND WELL COORDINATES ESTABUSHED USING SURVEY GRADE GPS.
2. SURFACE AMD ROYALTf OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR QOUNDARI

68011 vineyard Road
St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950

740-695-6100

ES
SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR TAX PARCEL MAPS
PROVIDED BY CUENT AND/OR RELD LOCATIONS.

3. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE PARCELS
SHOWN HEREON.

4. NO DWEaiNGS OR BUILDINGS WITHIN 625 FEET OF PROPOSED
CENTTR OF PAD

5. NO PERENNIAL STREAMS. LAKES. PONDS, RESERVOIRS OR
WETWNDS WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE UMftS OF DISTURBANCE.

6. NO NATURALLY PRODUCING TROUT STREAM WITHIN 300 FEET OF
THE UMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

7. NO WATER WELLS OR DEVELOPED SPRINGS WITHIN 250 FEET OF
PROPOSED WELL

I
BHL

0^5
0°

9i
a:,
o?

[
WELL LAYOUT

/10.0/10.0'
210H 401H

201H

«205H

•10.0'/ p05H
N.T.S.

PROPOSED
SURFACE HOLE

LINE BEARING DISTANCE

LI N57'05'20"W 1090.75'

12 N8r20'56"W 1347.31'

EXISTING WELLS
WITHIN 3000

SCALE: 1"=3000

68-00303
69-00310
069-00311

—069-00312
69-00313

59-00322

3000

069-00314

NO EXISTING WELLHEAD
WATER WELL OR SPRING

PRESENT

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):
UTM (NAD83. ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4442991.12
EASTING: 528963.99

LANDING POINT LOCATION (LPL):
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4443033.68
EASTING: 529517.52

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):
UTM (NADB3, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4441122.48
EASTING: 530659.61

t822.06
INSET

5«"1RpN PIN

o
o I

CM
cn
O

SHL

-ih-

WELL REFERENCE
DETAIL

- 6;b"|ron
4 PIN SET "A-\  « m- IRON\  1»P1NSET"B"

%  -
'■

©210H
FRANZ THOMAN OHI
210H N.T.S.

PROPOSED
BOTTOM HOLE

-<8.,%

I NO. 2450

3000 0 3000

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PUT IS ~ Q, .
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF AND SHOWS - ^4.
ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ffiVim AND REGUUTIQNS ISSUED - <4^ • ,AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMafT OF .ENWRONMEIW PROTECTION. ^

^P.S. 2450

"u • STATE OF ° Or^.^^STATE GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

(+) DENOT^OCATION OF WELL ON
UNITED ST:#S TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS
WVDEP
OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV 25034

0/VAL

1/200

MINIMUM
DEGREE OF
ACCURACY:

PROVEN SURVEY
SOURCE OF GRADE GPS
ELEVATION: (NAVD 88, us FT)

WELL TfPE: OIL □ WASTE DISPOSAL □
WATERSHED: UPPER OHIO SOUTH
DISTRICT: RICHLAND

COMPANY:

SWN swrr^
Production Company, LLC Production Company™

OPERATOR'S WELL §: _

API WELL |: 47

FRANZ THOMAN OH!

210H

STATE

069 DC^^'5^
COUNTY PERMIT

PRODUCTIONE DEEPn GAS^ LIQUID INJECTION □
ELEVATION:

STORAGE□
1.137.4'

SHALLOW I

<
o
in

o
o
o
CNJ

o
m

LU
O

QC
ZD
CO

o
tp

1^

o
00

UJ
Q

CD

O

SURFACE OWNER: FRANZ THOMAN
.COUNTY: OHIO

FRANZ THOMANOIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER:

DRlLLj^ DRILL DEEPER n REDRILLG FRACTURE OR STIMULATE PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION □
CONVERT □ PLUG & ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □ OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIFY)
TARGET FORMATION; MARCELLUS

QUADRANGLE: TILTONSVILLE. OH-WV
ACREAGE: ±69.418
ACREAGE: ±69,418

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □

WELL OPERATOR: SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE, SUITE 201
CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE- WV ZIP CODE:

.ESTIMATED DEPTH: 5962' TVD 13848' TMD

26508
LEGEND:

O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOnOM HOLE
•jjP EXISTING / PRODUCING WELtHEAD

LPL* UNDING POINT LOCATION
® EXISTING WATER WELL
© EXISTING SPRING

DESIGNATED AGENT: BRITTANY WOODY
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE, SUITE 201
CITY: MORGANTOWN

NATURAL WATERWAY
■ SURVEYED BOUNDARY

= = = = LEASE BOUNDARY
——— PROPOSED PATH

- PUBLIC ROAD

.STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26508
REVISIONS:

PAD\CADD\PUTS\PROPOSED\210H\FRAN2 THOMAN OHI 210H.DWG

DATE: 11-17-2022
API NO: 47-069-XXXXX
DRAWN BY:Z. WOOD
SCALE: 1" = 3000'
DRAWING NO: 2018-781
WELL LOCATION PLAT

COMPLEnON ID 2501170576
PAD ID 3001170565

01/13/2023



TRACT

TRACT

10

11

12

13

14

W

AC

AE

(D

INSET!

WELL BORE TABLE FOR SURFACE/ROYALTY OWNERS

SURFACE OWNER (S) / ROYALTY OWNER (R)

THOMAN FRANZ (S)/(R)

SURFACE OWNER

TAROViSKY FRANK J & S R - TOD

TOMASIK PAULA J & EDWARD C

WOLEN SHARON K

WOLEN NORMAJ

MCGRAWJAMESP&DA

MCKINNEYWM R&OLGA

HUFFMAN KENDRA L & RALPH J

SANDCREST FOUNDATION INC

PAULLJUNEL

RiLEY CHRISTOPHER P & CHERYL D

PAULLJUNEW

DEBLASIS JOHN F& CHERYL A

BOY SCOUTS COUNCIL OF AMERICA

TAX PARCEL

4-R8-62

TAX PARCEL

4-R8Q-28

4-R8Q-27

4-R8Q-41

4-R8Q-42

4-R8Q-43

4-R8Q-44

4-R8Q-60

4-R11-15

4-R11-15.1

4-R11-33

4-R11-32

4-R11-30.3

4-R11-36

ADiOTNtNG OWNERS TABLE"

SURFACE,0,WNER

MULDREW DAVID R & KAREN

TAYLOR DELORAL-TOD

SOBOTASUSANJ

WRIGHT JOHN T & MELINDA L

SUTTON JACQUELINE M

DAGUEAMYD

KURNER DALEE&BJ

WHEELER JOLLY WJR&KM

WHEELER JOLLY W JR & K M

MOZENA HAROLD & ETHEL (LE); MOZENA SUZANNE

MOZENA HAROLD & ETHEL (LE); MOZENA SUZANNE

HEDRiCK DESSiE M

HEDRICKDESSIEM

HEDRICK DESSIE M

OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC SERV DIST

CATLETT PATRICIA ESTATE

HELDEFER GEORGE W&JP

DENARD THOM J & GAYLE D

ENNIS LOUIS j

VDOVJAK J A lli,J P VDOVJAKJR

HUFFMAN KENDRA L & RALPH J

OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC SERV DIST

OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC SERV DIST

OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC SERV DIST

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

HERCULES DEBRA

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

TAX PARCEL

4-R8K-101

4-R8K-100

4-R8-62.3

4-R8P-11

4-R8Q-10

4-R8Q-11

I-R8Q-12

4-R8Q-14

4-R8a-29

4-R8Q-39

4-R8Q-40

4-R8Q-47

4-R8Q-46

4-R8a-4S

4-R8Q-44.1

4-R8Q-5S

4-R8Q-56

4-R8a-S7

4-R8Q-61

4-R8Q-79

4-R8-55

4-R11-15.3

4-R11-15.2

4-R8-72.3

4-R8-72

4-R8-72.1

4-R8-72.2

4-R8-75

t-R8-61.4

^-R8-61.2

TRACT

AM

AN

AO

AP

AQ

AR

AS

AT

AU

AV

AX

AY

BF

BG

BQ

BS

BU

BV

BW

BX

BY

BZ

CA

CB

CE

CF

CG

CK

CL

CM

CN

CP

CQ

ADJOINING OWNERS TABLE

CT

4-R8-61.3 CU

SURFACE OWNER

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

STANTON JAMES V & E M

STANTON JAMES 8i EDITH

STANTON JAMES V & EDITH M

SHACKELFORD BETTY M ESTATE

RELYKS LLC

DEAN RUTH J

LINK RICHARD

BOY SCOUTS COUNCIL OF AMERICA; OHIO RIVER VALLEY COUNCIL

OGLEBAY FOUNDATION PROPS INC

WHITAKER DANIEL E

HINEBAUGH SAMUEL & BRANDI

RUCKMAN MARY ANN REVOCABLE TRUST

PASCOLIJOHNW&SA

PASCOLiJOHNW&SA

PASCOLIJOHNW

SHOAF WILLIAM R & ELINOR ESTS

SHOAF CURTIS N & DARLENE E

WOOD JEREMY B & TRACY M

KIRSCHTEN MICHAEL L& JENNIFER

HUROQUOIS COUNCIL BSA

WOOD JEREMY B & TRACY M

NEWMAN LEWIS STEENROD VI

ROXBY NICHOLAS C & ERIN M

ROXBY NICHOLAS C & ERIN M

SLOAN BLANCHE P

MOSES JOSEPH T SR & JEAN L

EDDYJOSEPHC&DEBRAA

SHACKELFORD DIANA LYNN

MICHAELS DIANA J

PEKLINSKY JAMES S & MONICA J

SCHNEIDER CAROLYN JAN

STERN SHAWN 6 & AIMEE M

MOLNAR KRISTINE N

MOLNAR KRISTINE N

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC

WEAVER SHIRLEY M

CRAFTJOSEPH W 111 FOUNDATION

MCGEEJOHNM

GAYDA DONALD P

BOND CHARLES R

SCHWERTFEGER TYLERS

SCHWERTFEGER TYLERS

REED ELMER K&JD

REED ELMER & JOY

BOZENSKE B H AND OKELLEY K J

WILSON RAYB&ANNM

MILLARD BRITTANY LYNN

MAJEWSKI KASMIR; MAJEWSKI EDWARD A

MAJEWSK! KASMIR; MAJEWSKI EDWARD A

TOMASIK PAULA J & EDWARD C

TOMASIK PAULA J & EDWARD C

TERAMANA RUSSELL & ROSEANN

TERAMANA RUSSELL & ROSEANN

TERAMANA ROSEANN LEE

TERAMANA ROSEANN LEE

TERAMANA ROSEANN LEE

TERAMANA RUSSELL & ROSEANN

TAX PARCEL

4-R11-34.13

4-R11-34.4

4-Rll-34.il

4-R11-34

4-R11-35.2

4-R11-35.3

4-R11-36.1

4-R11-35.2

4-R11-40

4-R12-10.2

4-R11-37

4-R11-37.1

4-R11-25

4-R11-26

4-R11-27

4-R11L-19

4-R11L-20

4-R11L-21

4-R11L-22

4-R11L-23

4-Rll-28,l

4-R11-28

4-R11L-72

4-R11G-4S

4-R11G-44

4-R11G-38

4-R11L-13

4-R11G-35

4-R11-13.1

4-R8-62.5

4-R8-62.4

4-R8-51

4-R8K-110

4-R8K-111

4-R8K-112

4-R8K-106

4-R8K-105

4-R8K-104

4-R8-52.7

4-R8-62.6

4-R8-62.2

I-R8-62.8

1-880-3

4-R8Q-16

4-R8Q-17

4-R8Q-26

4-R8Q-25

4-R8Q-20

4-R8Q-19

4-R8Q-18

4-R11G-35.1

4-R11G-30.1

4-R11-16.13

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R11-34.12 TERAMANA RUSSELL& ROSEANN 4-R8Q-2

AG TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R11-34.5 CW BULIAN LEEA&; BULIAN DEIRDRE A

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R11-34.8 CX DOBKIN KAREN C

4-R11-29

4-R11-30

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R11-34.7 PAULLJUNEW

AJ TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R11-34.2 CZ PAULLJUNEL 4-R11-30.1
AK TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R11-34.1 RILEY CHRISTOPHER P & CHERYL D 4-R11-32.1

TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R11-34.9 RILEY CHRISTOPHER & CHERYL 4-R11-33.1

REVISIONS:

COMPANY: SWN
Production Company, LLC

swnf
Production Company™

OPERATOR'S FRANZ THOMAN OH!

WELL #: 003^1^ 210H
DISTRICT:

RICHLAND
COUNTY;

OHIO
STATE:

WV

DATE: 11-17-20??
API NO: 47-069-XXXXX

DRAWN BY:Z. WOOD
SCALE: W
DRAWING N0:2018-781
WELL LOCATION PLAT

COMPLETION ID 2501170576
PAD ID 3001170565

01/13/2023
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www.jhacompanies.com

68011 Vineyard Road
SL Clairsville, Ohio 43950

740-695-6100

ZONE

0°

^  '-^xsr

Ol/>»

X-V°5r.O'^

Bctty'ZaiM

I-

rvvi i i
■  \ ■ V.PROPC
^v-^y-RFAGE HOLE-Xr^

Lawfencefi«ldy^, t

Boy S^;c>l
>^JPOO

^pTTp'M HObB-

i

..'/o- pf'DWi

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION SHL)

C\\ "•

2000

(Vater
1

GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
LATITUDE: 40.136754'

LONGITUDE: -80.660004'

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):

GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
WTITUDE: 40.119858'

LONGITUDE: -80.640189'

t
2000

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

NOTES ON SURVEY

1. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR

BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR
TAX PARCEL MAPS PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND/OR FIELD LOCATIONS.

2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE

PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

3. ALL INSETS ARE GRID NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED.

LEGEND:

O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE
^ EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD

LPLX LANDING POINT LOCATION

— — NATURAL WATERWAY

ACCESS ROAD

-- - - ■ PUBLIC ROAD

ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SITE

FLOOD PLAIN

= = = == LEASE BOUNDARY

PROPOSED PATH

WELL OPERATOR:

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

WELL (FARM) NAME:
FRANZ THOMAN OHI

WELL #
210H

SERIAL #
XXXX

ADDRESS:

1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201. MORCANTOWN. WV 26508

COUNTY:

OHIO

CODE:

069

DISTRICT:

RICHLAND

API #
47-069-XXXX

SURFACE OWNER:

FRANZ THOMAN

uses 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME:
TILTONSVILLE. OH-WV

\\EGNYTEDRIVE\PUBLIC\PR0JECTS\SWN\2Q18-781_FRANZ THOMAN PAD\CADD\PLATS\PR0P0SED\21 OH\FRANZ THOMAN OHI 21QH.DWG
THURSDAY NOVEMBER 17 2022 02:2BPM

COMPLETION ID 2501170576
PAD ID 3001170565

01/13/2023



WW-6A1 Operator's Well No. FRANZ THOMAN OHI 2 lOH
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(S)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say tliat I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, paitly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Exhibit A

Acknowtedgement of Possible Permitting^Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The pennit applicant for the proposed well woiic addressed in this application hereby acknowledge the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or f^ral entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Diviriai of Highways
•  U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers
•  U.S, Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any OfBce of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and fuither affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC -

By: GavmKadeau, RPL

Landman

Page 1 of_

01/13/2023



47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 5
EXHIBIT "A"

Pranx Tbonua OHI210H

Obio Ccmirty, West Virgliia

AllatJiedto andraade a pan ctfthe Sale crfWesI ViiguiiaOH andGasPennil Fctm. WW-dAl, ly SWN Prodncli<n Ccmpaay. LLC, C^«eiaa-

tt IMP LESSOR LESSEE ROYALTY BK/PG

H INTEREST JSOT USASED BY SWN

PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

/ I) 044)ORS-0062-0000 Fianz Tlioniaii. single Ctiesqjcake ̂ jfjaiadda, L.L.C. IS-OOU

88,V644
0.00%

/ 2) 04-0R8Q^028-O000 Frank Josepli Tarovisky and Sara Renee Taiovisky. husband and wife Chesapeake Appaladiia, Li.C. 18.00*). 86^491

884/517
0.00%

/ 3) 04-OR8(>0027-0000 Edward C. Tonasik and Paula J. Tcanasik. husband and wife Chesapeake^A^ial^lua. L.L.C.
SWN Prrttadicr Cctnpany. LLC

I8.00«/i 861/520

884/517
0.00%

4) 04-OR8QJ)04l-0000 Slaron K. Wdeik singde Cheeape,ike Appdadiia, L.L.C. 18.00% 859/535

884/505
0.00%

y 5) (M-ORSQ-OtMS-OOOO N<«Tna Joyce Wden. single Otesapeake ̂ :ipa!adiia, L.L.C.

SWN Ptoduoiou Company, LLC

18,00% 859/593

884/517
0.00%

6) O4-0R8QJ3(M3-0000 Janes P. McGiaw atd Deborali AnnMcOraw, liusbaid aid wife CliesqieakB ̂ ipataddn. L.L.C,
SWN Prodocticn Ccsnpaifv. LLC

18.00% 859/135

884/505
0.00%

/ 7) 04-OR8Q4044-0000 David McKiimey. single

Debbie Quina single

Tanmiy McKiimey. tHc/a Tammy Thoman, single

Ches^teake Appdadtta, LX.C.
SWN Prodndidj Ccwipany. LLC

Chesf^ake Appsdachia, LL.C.
SWN Producticn Cwnpany, LLC

Cbesqteake Appalachia, LL C.
SWN Produaion Conqsitv. LLC

18.00%

18.00%

18.00%

841/743

885/37

841/756

885/37

842/522

885/37

0.00%

8) 04-OR8{^060-0000 The Kathleen S. Craft Fomdaticn SWN Production Conpai^'. LLC 18.00»/& 964/465
0.00%

Jo6^ W. Ciafi in Fotmdatian SWN Producticn Ccsnpanv. LLC 18.0(«'o 964/474

/ 9) 04-0R11-0015-0000 The Saidsoest Foundation, hicoqxxaied Chesapeake /^tpaladua. LLC.
SWN ftodnoicn Ccsnnanv. LLC

18.00% 829/109

884/717
0.00%

10) 04-OR1I-0015-0001 Lee C- F'aull, HI and June Welch Pmill. husband and wife SWN Production Contuaitv. LLC IS.OOi 970/277 0.0054

11) 04.0R11-0033-0000 Stonebridge Minerals. LLC Clwsapeake Appaladiia. L.L.C.
SWN Producticn Ccmpanv. LLC

18.00% 848/191

885m
0.00%

12) 04-ORl 1-0032-0000 Lee C. Paul], 111 and Jtine Welch Paull, liusband and wite .SWN Produaiai Company, LLC 18.00"/« 970/277 0.0054

/ 13) 04-OR11-00304)003 Jdm F. DeBlasis and Cheryl A. DeBlasis. husband and wife Ches^ake App^diia, L.L.C.
SUN Producticn Ccmipanv. LLC

18.00% 864/383

884/529
0.0054

/ 14) 04-ORl 1-0036-0000 Hiuoquots Council, Boy Scouts of America, Inc. Chesapeake AppaJadtia, LL.C.
SWN Producticn Company, LLC

12.50% 79.V794

885/776
0.00%

END OF EXHIBIT "A"
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SWN Production Company, LLC

1300 Fort Pierpont Or, Ste 201
Morgantown, WV 26508

Tel: 304 884 1610

Fax: 304 471 2497

www.swn.oom

November 16, 2022

Mr. Charles Brewer

WV DEP Office of Oil & Gas

601 57'^ St., SB
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: SWN's proposed New Well: Franz Thoman OH1210H in Ohio County, West Virginia, Drilling under
Greggsville, Clinton, and Potomac Road, and Stonebridge lane.

Dear Mr. Brewer:

SWN Production Company, LLC ("SWN") is applying for a drilling permit for the above referenced well.
The State of West Virginia has raised some concern as to SWN's right to drill under Greggsville, Clinton,
and Potomac Road, and Stonebridge Lane. Please be advised that SWN has leased all mineral owners
under said route as it relates to the above-referenced well and unit.

Respectfully,

SWN Production Company, LLC

Gavin Nadeau, RPL

Landman
Gas

0SZ022

action

The Right People doing the Right Things,
wisely Investing the cash low from our
underlying Assets, will create Value+®01/13/2023
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification API No. 47- 069

Operator's Well No. Franz Thoman OHI 210H
Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Eastinei 528963.99
UTMNAD83

Northing: 4442991.12
Public Road Access: cherry mil Road cr 3
Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

069-Ohio

Richiand

Tiitonsviiie Franz Thoman

Watershed: Upper Ohio South

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (ill) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or S NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

S 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

S 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

OOG OFFICE USE
ONLY

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

S 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

® 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

S 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

01/13/2023
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Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I Brittany Woody ^ have read and understand the notiee requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. 1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC

By: Brittany Woody

Its:

Telephone:

Senior Reguiatow Ana

304-884-1610

Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile: 304-884-1690

Email: Brittany_Woody@swn.com

JUSTIN BOOTH

Notary Public Official Seal
_  . State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Mar 10, 2027
141 Scenery Drive Morgantown WV 26505

Subscribed and sworn before me this day

Notary Public

My Commission Expires_ 3

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

J"'*'
Of

01/13/2023
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API NO. 47- 069

4706900355

OPERATOR WELL NO. FrenzTHomanOHI210H

Well Pad Name: FranzThoman OHI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: Date Permit Application Filed: im
Notice of:

[ZI PERMIT FOR ANY
WELL WORK

□ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the fi ling date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

□ Application Notice □ WSSP Notice □ E&S Plan Notice □ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s)
Name: Franz Thoman

□ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Franz Thoman

Address: t7 Oskar Place
Wheeling, WV 26003

Address: 17 0skar Place

and Wheeling

Name:
Address:

Gas

9 2022
-14AA□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/c^fOitow

Name:

Address:

Name:
Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits)
Name:
Address:

, WV 26003

□ COAL OPERATOR
Name:
Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)
Name: None

Address:

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
Name:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

01/13/2023



470690035
WW-6A API NO. 47- 069 -
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. FranzThomanOHI210H

Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI PAD

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date Permit Application Filed:Date of Notice:

Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

n PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the fi ling date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

□ Application Notice □ WSSP Notice □ E&S Plan Notice □ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Name: Alliance Resources GP LLC Attn: Evan Midler
Address: Address: 2596 Battle Run Road

Triadelphia, WV 26059

Name: □ COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name:

Address:
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other 1 _
Name: ^ Gsgj SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: 0 0 AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name:

'®'t] OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

01/13/2023



WW-6A API NO. 47- 069
(^■13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Franz ThomanOHI210H

Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI PAD

^jotice is hereby given: - - ,
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.
This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (I) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for fi ling written comments; (2)
who may fi le written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface ovraer and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.C, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by wntten consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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WW-6A API NO. 47- 069
OPERATOR WELL NO. FranzThom.nOHI210H

Well Pad Name: FranzThoman OHI

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface ovmer subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, S%g'^(^Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 5?"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926^450fSPb^^iting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of wefl^f^i^^may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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(34 3) OPERATOR WELL NO. FranzThomanOHiaiOH

Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OH I

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I8 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (I) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed vdthin two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretaiy or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas ^ Gas
Department of Environmental Protection Oq
601 57-^ St. SE ^ ^^022
Charleston, WV 25304
(304)926-0450 "'"e^ta/ of

"Section
Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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WW-6A API NO. 069 V.6 90 0355
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. F,^nzThomanOHI210H

Well Pad Name: FranzThoman OHI

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horlzontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the mles promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.
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WW-6A

(8-13)

4706900355
API NO. 47- 069 -

OPERATOR WELL NO. FranzThomanOHI210H

Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Production Co., LLC
Telephone: 304-884-i6io
Email: Brittany_Woody@swn.com

Address: Pierpont Dr.. Suite 201
Morgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile: 304-884-i690

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depDrivacvofficer@wv.gov.

^ m »

JUSTIN BOOTH

Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Mar 10, 2027
141 Scenery Drive Morgantown V/V 26505

Subscribed and sworn before me this day of

Notary Public

My Commission Expires_

RECEIVED
Office of Oil ai fd

DEC 0 9 2022

WV Departmsjit of
Environmental Proteetion

01/13/2023



47069(1 n 71 5 5

wjf/.

041R8HcOji;0000000000 Gasn?ER4Wll!lil'AMi&1ER)^oBo^e^mm' eo4iR8Ko;o.99;o.ooooo'oo
JsusA^.|!

r8kB59'6o6oooooo KEY.SfJQSERH

.04tR8t2003-700QQ.QOOO

mi«IiA'i-
oSfRSROttroWOOOOO

•^y^ERWM jr, ^ ^ P¥
O W

04lR8LQO37OO&tOOOO,
V^KEySfigSE

iTi-i n Iyftr\rtrt r(f\/VA 'nrirtri. 1 •?*•* 'a-. esMMUN mytASSN04m8K00990O^^ /%
041R8Q003^00000QOO-

PANEIMR-;^U^R^'MOirnR^B^msii- amaammmm^-^ w
S0B0TASIJSAN

04'R8Q00090000000l04iR8P001:100000000 V »04^R8Q003600005^041R8006200030000

SiiljTONrJ AG.QIIIE 1*1 N E^ M
R̂'8:QO'OllBOOOOOtfO@A

id^sQoWi^oooQclraS'^ •
R8Q003900000000rtMA'JEWSK KASM R -J, I ^UmNl^vtrnxu^vvv^ys^^

f (WRSQojdMoopoo^^s;
t tut

icajR8006200p20000

•mmW'Mwi
•mftjoTrinnoonn^innnnn iO4'R8QO029OPOOOOQO.» V

mMm-fp&a Tdr-aMffTicri
siprgN?JA'GQUEU!r^

RBQOOIOOOOOOQQO |

TAROyjSK>YKti^ER^DAiilR8006200080000
*t..

R8QOOil'2000POOOO frank:j & s^
CWiR8Q0p2800000000

MGpRy^WJ.yJiMESiP'gi
W'JR(&ik;m

MGKINNBYIWM.'TCMjiRSQOp.l 60.0000.000
(irtiRlsS'irGH

^M'R8QOO,1'7,OOOOOOOOlV•f:i^12»J^tlS'A«^*•H^Sj
HOOD'ROSEANN^UEE

tr r v:
iFHOMAN

(l£IRE5ESirATE)
04;R80'06fd5d05000 SMglf^

R^PQO2OpOO0Ptf^^^^
04\R8^QOP0200000000P

\Vi?;
H U FiF A'N

FRANZ^liHOMANrOHNPAD
-M

>xTo4'R8Qob8000000000»:lua r<ouuuDuuuuuuuu^

JiUNNEaRIDGE

R8006200040000
04?R8Q0060POOPPOQQ

WESiTrUR'WINSTON

I
ca R8P.00070.00.00000

'^" ,/p1 s.
MEiraiM'ARGARETi

:R8R0.00800.000000

' n-' 'f
■fcTiUNNEaR DGE

NEtJjVIANNlElllZABEiFHff^ NEBM'ANNlEi£IZABE?TiF X 04 R8006200050000
-T?i. . .Py^T ̂ n-^' vh W fii&m)jH:(i1/2«^(i:E^

04iR,1100.1:3000004'iR,Tl00.1-30.0030.00.0

!t5eU MANNIK-U RiT?RJ>!f
041l?J1^300g2Q00^^

EUM'ANN EUl^BEiliHi
V5^IHfM'/21INiIiER

N EU M'A N N -ELIZAB EiTiH
hWz^Tnt^eI'^

041r5i'.1 00tl36pl5300 00
f

SA'NDGRESTj
^IJNDMIONylNG-® j
uS-i^^ni^Kfinnnn'nnn.iIQOTSOOOOOOOOn V

NEUMANN ElilZABETH
f SB

(■kit- • '^r'i .rfJft'-'slIHHiT/24lNiTir:*^
03 R,i,i.o.o;iaoooooooo

fak " ] "'V^ - NEUMANN\EHi|
2S-.- ihj fHlU®^tSiip§S3®5

EUlZA

R.1100i13000

BEmH
\mBEW\U

30000
Ri1iLOOii:6000:40000

N

m 1 in = 417 ft

0  0.025 0,05 0.1 0.15 0.2
ImiIu

0 Spring Parcel DEC 0 9 20^ SST1"S
® Water Well □ 1500' Buffer ,

_ yWDepaud -
Environmental Prorp

Well Pad: Franz Thom

Q Pond

swn f

an
County; OHI

Coordinate System: NAD 1983 UTM Zone 17N
I lnife<' IV/lAfAi>

Southwestern Energy"

-r
rnnrriinntac- An ■^^^R7Ra -RR RRnOQR nafe- -|/99/9niq Aiithnr- willich

01/13/2023



\^rW-6A3 Operator Well No. FrareThoman ohi
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry
Date of Notice: 10/31/2022 Date of Planned Entry: 11^/2022

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

□ PBEISONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMAnON

PuKUjantto West Virgima Code ̂ .22^ Prior to filing a permit application, &e operator shall.provide notice of planned entry,
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to tto article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has fil^ a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary's web site, to
enable the surface owner tp obtam copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to: .

0 SURFACE OWNHR(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: FranxThoman Name: FranzTTioman
Address: ir oskar Place Address: iroskarpiace
Whegltng.VW 26003 ' Wheefing, WV 26003 ' '
Name:
Ad(^s: ; B MINERAL OWl^RCsl

Name: Address: iroskarPiace
Name: Franz Thoman ^ -'"fimiiAj, (^f .

Address: Wheenng;WV26003 •
^please attach additionai'forms-if necessary

Notice jg hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A^l6(a'), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on toe tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia ■ • ■ ■ Appipj^Latitude & longitude: 4o;i3677e.-eo.6603i7 •
County: ohio Public Road Access: cheny Hiii Rd cr 3
Dfstricit:" ' Richiand ■ - - - - -- "'Waterehed:'"" " "" ^ " short cresk"
Quadrangle: TUtonsvUie Generally used fann name; Franz Thoman

Copies of toe state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and toe statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may-be-obtained fix)m the Secretary, at toe- W V Department of Envirdhmehtal Protection headquart^s*,"located at 60157^ StreetTSEj-"
Charlestoii WV 25304 (304-925-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
oUainedfrom-toe-Se^petarv by visitoig www;deihwvvgov/o[I-andTgas/Dages/defauk=aspXi -t — -

Notice is bereby giye^ ;; i . ' —
Well Operator: swn production company, ac Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., sutie 201
Telephone: 304^84-1610 J Moigankwn.WV2^08

■ Email:^ : "^anQifcodyQ^h.com r:— ■ Facsimile:--^304=884=1690

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice: . . .
_The_0£fice of Oil and Gas_processes your personal information, such as name, address ^d telephone number, as part of our regulatory

duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to otoerjtate agericies or timd pities m the nonnal .course of business or^
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Infonnation Act requests. Our ofBce will

"appropriately, secure your-personal-ihfbrmatibri. If you have ahy-questions about our use of your pefsbhal information, please contact
-Ji^Pls_Chie£PD.vacy.O£&ceiLat^deppiivacvofficer@ wv.gov.

01/13/2023



WW-6A3 Operator WdrNo. FrgizTTOmaffbHl
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SDRVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) d^s but no more flian FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry

Date of Notice: 1001/2022 Date of Planned Entry: 11/7/2022

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

□ PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRBS A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virgmia Code § 22-^ A- l P(a), Prior to fBing a peimit application, the operator sh^ pipyide notice of planned ent^^
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surfoce ovraer of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary's web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to; ^ ̂
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE ^
Name: Name* Alliance Resources GP, LLC Attn: Evan .
Address: Address: 2S9S Bama Run Road

Ttiadelphla,WV260S9 ^
Name:
Address: ^ ^ □ MINERAL OWNER/s)

Name:
N^me: ^ Address:
Address: • •; . ...

*please attach-additiona] ibniis fnecessary

Notice is hereby ^en:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10CaX notice is hereby given th^ the undesigned wejl^qpei^r is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 40.i 36776, -8q.6603i 7
County: ^wo Public Road Access: chenyHmRdCRs
Di^cfT" Rlchiand " '' ' " "Watefsfi^: " ' " " "* 'short CreeiT'
Quadrangle: •nitonsviiie Generally used farm name: Franz ihoman

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
maylFe obtained from the Secretaty, at the WV Department of Environmental Protecfionheadqiiarters, located at 601 57^ Street SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional informatioh related to horizontal drilling may be

-obtaifted-from-foe Secret^•bv-visitmg^www:^p;wv.gov/oil-andggas/pages/defaultaspx- r-, . . . . - -

Notice is hereby given by:.
Welibperaton swn production company, llc Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Sutie 201
Telephone: 304-a84-16l0 Morgantown, WV 26508

.■Emaih - - -bHttanyjvoody@swm:o6ifr:— • . -facsimile: • - 304-88iirao—

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
. The Office of Oil and Gas pmcesses your personal infomiation, such as name, address ^d telephone number, as pjut of our regulatory

duties. Your person^ iqforn^tion may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of busings or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Infonnation Act requests. Our office wiU

. appropriately secureyotir personal "information. If you have any questions about our use. or your persdnaf information, please contact
^EFs ChiefP.rivaqy.Offi.cer-at.deDDrivacvofficer@wv.gov. . ..

01/13/2023



WW-6A4 - Operator WeH No. F-^nzThomanOHizioH
(1/12)

4706000^^*^
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ^

DEPARTMENT OF ENVH^NMjmTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
,  NOTICE OF INTENT TQ DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

'tiyNotice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior tcufllji^^permit application.
Date of Notice: 11^18/2022 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND 0 CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however. That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name: Franz Thoman Name: RKEIVED
Address: 17 Oskar Place Addr^

Wheeling, WV 26003
Dec 0 9 2022

Notice is hereby given: ^ Departmsnt of
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia ^ o.. Easting: 528,963.99

UTM NAD 83 °County: Ohio Northing: 4,442,991.12
District: Richiand Public Road Access: Gienns Run Road
Quadrangle: Tiitonsviiie, oh-wv Generally used farm name: Franz Thornafi
Watershed: upper ohio south

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57"" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting 'vww.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: swn Production Company, LLC Authorized Representative: Steve Perkins
Address: laoo Fort Plerpont Drive, Suite 201 Address: 1300 Fort PlerpontDnve, Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508 Morgantowh, WV 26508
Telephone: 304-884-1645 Telephone: 304-884-1645
Email: steve_perklns@swn.com Email: steve_perklns@swn.com
Facsimile: Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@.wv. gov.

01/13/2023



WW-6A5 " — • Operator Well No. FranznDnanOHiaioH
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 470690 0355
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filmg"d|Et|e i^^^rmit application.
Date of Notice: 11/18/2022 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

S CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, hy certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will bejased in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice): /) ®
Name: FranzThoman Name: ^ ^920^
Address: i/oskar Place Address:

Wheeling, WV 26003

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia t Trr.,. z t, t . Easting: 528,953.99

UTM NAD 83 °County: Ohio Northing: 4,442,991.12
District: Richland Public Road Access: Glenns Run Road
Quadrangle: Tiitonsviiie, oh-wv Generally used farm name: Franz Thoman
Watershed: upper Ohio south

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected hy oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 S?"* Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/nages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: SWN Production company, LLC AddreSS: 1300 Fort Plerpont Drive, Suite 201
Telephone. 304-884-1045 Morgantown, WV 26508
Email: steve_perkins@swn.com Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information .lAtt requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D. Alaii Reed, P.E.
State Highway Eagineer

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

December 6,2022

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57*^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Franz Thoman Pad, Ohio County otq/i^o
Franz Thoman OHI21 OH We^^t^ ̂

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2018-0722 which has been issued
to Southwestern Energy for access to the State Road for a well site located off Ohio County
Route 3 SLS MP 2.66.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING ACREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Cc: Brittany Woody
Southwestern Energy
CH, OM, D-6
File

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G (Coordinator

E.E.07AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

01/13/2023
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RECEI
Office of Oi

DEC OS:

1 Product Name Product Use . Chemrcal Name CAS Number

Al-303 (U.5. Well Services) Mixture Ethylene glycol 107-211

Cinnamaldehyde 104-55 2

Butyl cellosolve 111-76 2

Formic acid 64-18 6

Polyether Proprietary

Acetophenone, thiourea, formaldehyde polymer 68527-49 1

AP ONE(U.S. Well Services) Breaker Ammonium persulfate 7727-54-0

Bactron K-139 (Champion Technologies) Biocide Giutaraldehyde 111-30-8

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkyldimethyl, Chlorides 68424-85-1

Ethanol 64-17-5

Bactron K-219 (Champion Technologies) Biocide Methanol 67-56-1

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkyidimethyl, Chlorides 68424-85-1

CarboNRT Tracer Ceramic Proppant 66402-68-4

EC6486A (Naico Champion) Scale Inhibitor Amine Triphosphate Proprietary

Ethylene Glycol 107-n-l '

EC6734A (Champion Technologies) Biocide Hydrogen Peroxide 7722-84-1

Acetic Acid 64-19-7

Peroxyacetic Acid 79-21-0

Econo-CI200 (SWN Well Services) Corrosion Inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1

Oxyalkylated fatty acid 68951-67-7

Fatty acids 61790-12-3

Modified thiourea polymer 68527-49-1

Water 7732-18-5

Hydrochloric acid 7647-01-0

Potassium acetate 127-08-2

Formaldehyde 50-00-0

Ecopol-FEAC (SWN Weil Services) iron Control Acetic Acid 64-19-7

Citric Acid 77-92-9

Water 7732-18-5

FDP-S1176-15 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Poiyacylate Proprietary

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

FLOJET DR900 LPP (SWN Weli Services) Friction Reducer Distillates (petroleum) hydrotreated light 64674-47-8

Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated propoxylated 68213-24-1

Fatty Alcohols ethoxylated Proprietary

Water 7732-18-5

FLOJET DRP 1130X (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Proprietary Proprietary

FR-76 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

Inorganic Salt Proprietary

GYPTRON T-390 (Champion Technologies) Scale inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1

Nonylphenol Ethoxylate Proprietary

HAI-150E (Halliburton) Corrosion inhibitor No hazardous substance N/A

HCL (SWN Well Services) Hydrocholic Acid Hydrochloric Acid 7647-01-0

Water 7732-18-5

LP-6S MC (Halliburton) Scale Inhibitor Organic phosphonate Proprietary

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

OPTI-FLEX (U.S. Well Services) Viscosifying Agent Distiliates, petroleum, hydrotreated light 64742-47-8

Plexsiick 930 Friction Reducer Copolymer of 2-propenamide Proprietary

Hydrotreated Distillate 64742-47-8

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2

OleicAcId Diethanolamide 93-83-4

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

Plexsiick 953 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

N,N-bis (2-hydroxyethyl) oleamlde 93-83-4

Plexsiick 957 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

fED OleicAcid Diethanolamide 93-83-4

; ,,r| Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2

Water 7732-15-5

Pte«K996 no data available Copolymer of 2-Propeenamide

lull Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated light 64742-47-8

1  Alcohol Ethoxylate ••«»•••♦ |
1  , Surfactant •••••••• |
tWRA-iOGO tU.S. Well Services) Anionic Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light distillate (petroleum) 64742-47-8

ProLeclion Propenoic acid, polymer with propenamide 9003-06 9

Plexaid 655 NM Scale Inhibitor Diethylenetriamine penta (methyiene phosphonic acid) 15827-30-8
Plexsiick 922 no data available Copolymer of 2-propenaminde 69418-26-4

Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated light '  64V42-47-8
Ammonium chloride ((NH4)Ci) 12125-02-9

OleicAcid Diethnolamide 93-83-4
Tolcide 4Frac Mixture Phosphonium, tetrakis (hydroxymethyl), Sulfate 55566-30-8

Quaternary ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkyldimethyl, Chlorides 68424-85-1

1
Ethanol 64-17-5

Toicide PS50A Biocidal product Tetrakis (hydroxymethyl) phosphonium sulphate 55566-30-8

Acrylic acid terpolymer containing carboxylate phosphonate and sulfonate
groups 397256-50-7

LD-2950 Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

Ethoxylated alcohol Proprietary
Poly (oxy-1.2-ethanediyl) alpha.-tridecyl-.omega.-hydroxy-, branched 69011-36-5

Legend LD-7750W Scale Control Methanol 67-56-1
Phosphonic Acid Salt Proprietary

MC MX 8^743 Specialty Product Sodium Nitrate 7631-99-4
Ferrlpiex 80 Iron Control Sodium erythorbate 6381-77-7
Plexaid 655 WG Scale inhibitor Glycerine 67-56-1

Water 7732-18-5

OiBanic Phosphonic Acid Salts 15827-60-8
1 As of 9/8/2022 1
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FRANZ THOMAN OH I WELL PAD A'
CONSTRUCTION & RECLAMATION PLAN

RICHLAND DISTRICT, OHIO COUNTY, WV
APRIL 2019

IJ[ MHIIIIkkENGINEERING ESTJLOCATION COORDINATES:

ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE

LATITUDE; 40.137954 LONGITUDE: -80.666248

N 4443122.33 E 528431.58

WELL PAD CENTER

LATITUDE: 40.136776

N 4442993.49

LONGITUDE: -80.660317

E 528937.33

(NAD-83)

(UTM ZONE 17 METERS)

(NAD-83)

(UTM ZONE 17 METERS)

ENTRANCE PERMIT:

SWN WILL OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT (FORM MM-109)
FROM THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

NOTES:

A GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT HAS BEEN

COMPLETED ON JULY 3, 2018 BY LARSON DESIGN GROUP.

TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION FIELD VERIFIED WITHIN LOD.

REMAINDER SHOWN IS AS PROVIDED BY SWN.
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LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE BY PROPERTY:

PROPERTY OWNER

jS"

iS

ACRES DISTURBED

R8P-14

R8P-16

R8-62

R8-62.4

TUNNEL RIDGE. LLC

TUNNEL RIDGE. LLC

FRANZTHOMAN

TUNNEL RIDGE. LLC

0.069 ACRES

0.090 ACRES

21.070 ACRES

1.417 ACRES
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2-3 EVACUATION ROUTE/PREVAILING WINDS

4  OVERALL SITE PLAN

5-7 SITE PLAN

8  OVERALL CROSS SECTION LAYOUT

9-10 ACCESS ROAD & PRIVATE ROAD PROFILES

11-14 ACCESS ROAD CROSS SECTIONS

15 WELL PAD PROFILE

16 STOCKPILE PROFILE

17-19 WELL PAD CROSS SECTIONS

20-22 SITE RECLAMATION PLAN

22-30 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

31-35 CELLAR DETAILS

APPROVED

WVDEP GOG

V/}j 5/7/2019

1  SITEQUANITIT^^,ate^
ASPHALT PAVEMENT I 3400 SF

4"-1-1/2" MINUS CRUSHER RUN f 3225 TON

12"-SOIL CEMENT |
(8% CEMENT ONLY) S 687 CY

INSTALL MOUNTABLE BERM | 30 CY

ACCESS ROAD ROCK LINED |
CHANNEL ■

1070 LF

TOE KEY DRAIN PIPE 1140 LF

TOE KEY EXCAVATION 850 CY

BONDING BENCH EXCAVATION 4000 CY

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC 750 SY

STRAW SLOPE MATTING ^ 27588 SY

18" COMPOST SOCK 475 LF

24" COMPOST SOCK 3019 LF

PAD PERIMETER ROCK LINED

CHANNEL
1800 LF

WELL PAD CATCH BASIN & OUTLET 4 EA

18"HDPE CULVERT W/OUTLET 1640 LF

1. .'IfSio [■■Miri
DESCRIPTION UU CUT (CY) FILL (CY) NET (CY)

MAIN ACCESS ROAD 4200 10800
6600

<FILL>

PRIVATE GRAVEL ACCESS ROAD 5 75

A

V

PRIVATE PAVED ACCESS ROAD t 50 10
40

<CUT>

WELL PAD 38300 19500
18800
<CUT>

stockpile; 0 12300
12300
<FILL>

QUANTITIES SHOWN UNDER THE EARTHWORK CATEGORY ARE CUMULATIVE OF
FINAL GRADE AND SUBGRADE EXCAVATION. ANY EXCAVATION QUANTITIES
SHOWN IN THE SITE QUANTITIES CATEGORY ARE ADDITIONAL.

SWN OUICK ESTIMATE
FRANZ THOMAN OHI WELL PAD

Item Description UnH Quantitv

Mobilization Each Machine N/A

Ctearinq/Grubbinq fTopsoll Removal Only) Ac. 924

Earttvvorfc C.Y. 76.185
Geotaidile s.y 750

4" -1-1/2* MiniB Ctusrer Run Limestone Ton 3,226

12*- SoilCement{8%cementont/) C.Y. 687

Spreadlnp Stone Ton N/A

Toe Bench Materlaj C.Y 4,000

Toe Key Drains LF. 1,140
Pad PeiimeterChannel EadiOilet 4

Seed & Straw MtJch Ac. 0.00

Straw Slope MatUns S.Y 27,688

12' Piter Sock L.F. N/A

16" Piter Sock LF. 475

24' Piter Sock L.F. 3,019
32" Piter Sock LF. N/A

Super Silt Fence L.F. N/A

MISS Utility of West Virginia
1-800-245-4848

West Virginia State Law
(Section XIV; Chapter 24-C)

Requires that you call two
business days before you dig in

the slate of West Virginia.
ITS THE LAW!!

2167
^ STATE OF

04/^d/Z0l'^
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